MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 266

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

loco parentis to said minor children; change the name of the wife, at her request; and in execution of the powers given it under this chapter may employ any compulsory process which it deems proper, by execution, attachment or other effectual form, on which costs shall be taxed as in other actions.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 166, § 70, amended. Section 70 of chapter 166 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new paragraph to read as follows:

'The order of the court for support of minor children may run against the father or the mother in whole or in part or against both as the court in its sound discretion shall determine, irrespective of the fault of the father or the mother in the divorce action. When the order is to run against both, the court shall specify the amount each shall pay.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 266

AN ACT Relating to Disposition of Convicts and Persons Detained in County Jails Alleged to be Mentally Ill.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 27, §§ 122-124, repealed. Sections 122, 123 and 124 of chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, are repealed.
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 27, §§ 122-A 122-B, additional. Chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding 2 new sections, to be numbered 122-A and 122-B, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 122-A. Convict or person detained alleged to be mentally ill; prehearing procedure. When, in the opinion of the sheriff or the keeper of a county jail any convict in such jail or any convict whose sentence has expired and is there detained has become mentally ill, he shall apply in writing giving his reasons therefor, to the District Court having territorial jurisdiction, for a judicial determination of the mental condition and need for care and treatment in a mental hospital of the convict or person detained, and shall accompany such application, with the certification of a licensed physician that he has examined the convict or person detained, and that in his opinion such person is mentally ill and is in need of care or treatment in a mental hospital.

Upon receipt of such application and certificate, the court shall appoint 2 licensed physicians to examine the proposed patient and report to the court their findings as to the mental condition of such person, and his need for care or treatment in a mental hospital.

If the report of the licensed physicians is to the effect that the individual examined is not mentally ill the court shall, without taking further action, terminate the proceedings and dismiss the application, otherwise it shall forthwith

fix a date and time for a hearing and shall, not less than 24 hours from the date set for hearing, give notice thereof to the proposed patient, informing him that he has a right and will be given an opportunity to appear and be heard in the matter and shall also give notice of hearing in hand or by certified mail to the legal guardian, spouse, parent or adult next of kin of the proposed patient, if any such person exists and his whereabouts is known.

Sec. 122-B. Procedure at hearing. If counsel to represent the proposed patient is not provided by him or by any person on his behalf the court shall appoint counsel to represent the proposed patient at the hearing. The hearing shall be private, unless otherwise requested by the proposed patient, and shall be conducted in a setting not likely to be harmful to the mental health of the proposed patient and shall be conducted in as informal a manner as shall be consistent with orderly procedure. The court shall hear the testimony of the 2 appointed licensed physicians and shall receive all other revelant and material evidence that may be offered.

If, upon completion of the hearing and consideration of the record, the court finds that the proposed patient is mentally ill and because of his mental illness is in need of care or treatment in a mental hospital, it shall order that he be committed to and received into either hospital for the mentally ill for the custody, care and treatment, otherwise it shall dismiss the proceedings.

In every instance of commitment of a convict under this section, the court shall certify to the head of the admitting hospital on the commitment order the expiration date of the convict's sentence, and in every instance of commitment of a person detained, the court shall certify to the head of the admitting hospital on the commitment order, the existence, if known, of any criminal action which may be pending against him.'

- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 27, § 125, amended. Section 125 of chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 21 of chapter 304 of the public laws of 1961, is further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 125. Persons recovering before expiration of sentence. If a person so committed as insane mentally ill is restored or discharged from such commitment before the expiration of the term of the sentence on which he was originally committed, he shall be returned to the jail in which he was serving his original sentence, and shall be there detained until the time when his original sentence would have expired.

In the event that a convict so committed is hospitalized beyond the expiration date of his original sentence, his release and discharge shall be controlled by provisions of this chapter applicable to persons committed by the probate court. In the event that a person detained is so committed, and has not been certified to have any criminal action pending against him, his release and discharge shall be controlled by provisions of this chapter applicable to persons committed by the probate court.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 27, § 126, amended. Section 126 of chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 78 of chapter 417 of the public laws of 1961, is amended to read as follows:

CHAP. 267

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

'Sec. 126. Costs and expenses; attorneys and physicians compensation. The fee of each physician for such examination and certificate and testifying before said judge shall be \$15 All the fees costs and reasonable expenses incident to any such hearing, including the compensation of any court appointed attorney and licensed physician rendering services under section 122-A or 122-B shall be paid, on approval by the court, by the county wherein the convict or person detained was convicted shall be taxed by the judge, and in any eases arising in any of the county jails, by the county commissioners for such county, who shall include therein a reasonable compensation for such judge, and said fees and costs shall be paid by the state and county respectively.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 267

AN ACT to Establish and Regulate Commercial Driver Education Schools and Instructors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, § 60-A, amended. The 2nd and 3rd sentences of section 60-A of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 221 of the public laws of 1959, are amended to read as follows:

Licenses shall be issued upon presentation of a certificate of approval issued by the State Board of Education. The fee for such license shall be \$25 per year, except that no No license shall be required of certified teachers conducting a driver education course in public secondary schools or academies receiving tuition students as described in chapter 41, section 107.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 22, § 60-A, amended. The first sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 60-A of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 221 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:

'Successful course completion certificates may be issued to any person permitted by law to have a license provided such course, given by the public secondary schools and academies receiving tuition students as described in chapter 41, section 107, shall meet teacher qualification, course content and standards approved by the State Board of Education.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 22, §§ 65-A - 65-I, additional. Chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding 9 new sections to be numbered 65-A to 65-I, to read as follows:

'Commercial Driver Education Schools.

Sec. 65-A. Definitions. The following terms when used in sections 65-A to 65-I shall have the meanings ascribed to them in this section unless context clearly indicates different meaning: